

No. 24-5381

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATHAN COOPER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Clark M. Neily III
Counsel of Record
Matthew P. Cavedon
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 425-7499
cneily@cato.org

September 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. A *TERRY* STOP-AND-FRISK IS A SEIZURE AND SEARCH WITHIN THE ORIGINAL MEANING OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT. 2

 II. SEIZURES AND SEARCHES REQUIRED PROBABLE CAUSE AT COMMON LAW. 4

 III. *STARE DECISIS* SHOULD NOT PREVENT THIS COURT FROM REVISITING *TERRY*. 9

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	12
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	8, 9
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897)	9
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	4
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	2
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	3
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	8
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	10
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	7, 8, 9
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C. P. 1765)	8, 9
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	2
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959)	4
<i>Hewitt v. Helix Energy Sols. Grp.</i> , 15 F.4th 289 (5th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	10
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	10
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	9
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	5, 12
<i>People v. Chiagles</i> , 142 N.E. 583 (N.Y. 1923)	7

<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	10
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	4, 12
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 592 U.S. 306 (2021)	3
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	10
<i>Union P. R. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	3
<i>United States v. Benner</i> , 24 F. Cas. 1084 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1830)	3
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	2, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Weeks</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	9
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	2
Other Authorities	
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012)	11
David A. Sklansky, <i>The Fourth Amendment and Common Law</i> , 100 COLUM. L. REV. 1739 (2000)	12
George C. Thomas III, <i>Time Travel, Hovercrafts, and the Framers: James Madison Sees the Future and Rewrites the Fourth Amendment</i> , 80 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1451 (2005)	4, 7
Jeffrey M. Jones, <i>Confidence in U.S. Supreme Court Sinks to Historic Low</i> , GALLUP (June 23, 2022)	10

Keith Whittington, <i>Is Originalism Too Conservative?</i> , 34 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 29 (2011)	11
Lawrence Rosenthal, <i>Pragmatism, Originalism, Race, and the Case Against Terry v. Ohio</i> , 43 TEX. TECH. L. REV. 299 (2010)	6
MATTHEW HALE, THE HISTORY OF PLEAS OF THE CROWNS (E. Rider, 1800).....	5
MICHAEL DALTON, THE COUNTRY JUSTICE (Societie of Stationers, 1622)	5
Richard M. Leagre, <i>The Fourth Amendment and the Law of Arrest</i> , 54 J. CRIM. L., CRIMINOLOGY, & POLICE SCI. 393 (1963)	7
Rollin M. Perkins, <i>The Law of Arrest</i> , 25 IOWA L. REV. 201 (1940)	3
Sam B. Warner, <i>The Uniform Arrest Act</i> , 28 VA. L. REV. 315 (1942).....	5, 7
Sophie J. Hart & Dennis M. Martin, <i>Judge Gorsuch and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 69 STAN. L. REV. ONLINE 132 (2017).....	5
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Correcting Search-and-Seizure History: Now-Forgotten Common-Law Warrantless Arrest Standards and the Original Understanding of “Due Process of Law”</i> , 77 MISS. L.J. 1 (2007)	5
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES.....	3, 5
William H. Pryor Jr., <i>Justice Thomas, Criminal Justice, and Originalism’s Legitimacy</i> , 127 YALE L.J. F. 173 (2017)	11

WILLIAM J. CUDDIHY, THE FOURTH
AMENDMENT: ORIGINS AND ORIGINAL
MEANING (2009)..... 2, 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. IV 2
